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Exhibit A TE-1 Minimum Functional 
Labor Category 1 Hours for Fort 
Riley, Kansas (Transportation 
Motor Pool) Office and 
Administrative Custodial Services 
Accomplished.

Please provide the square footage of work and a list of the 
specific Office and Administrative Custodial Services  
required?

The tasks listed in TE 1-M-S-T-001 are not to replace the 
services provided by the DPW as listed in PWS 
paragraphs 3.8.1 - 3.8.7.  The Government will provide 
preventive maintenance and repair of GFF in accordance 
with AR 420-70.  Please see Exhibit G - TE 3G-001 
Government Furnished Facilities for facility square 
footage.  Additionally, the projected hours for these tasks 
are captured in TE 1-M-S-T-001.
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Exhibit A TE-1 Minimum Functional 
Labor Category 1 Hours for Fort 
Riley, Kansas (Transportation 
Motor Pool) Other TMP Buildings 
and Grounds Custodial Service is 
Accomplished

Please provide the square footage of work and a list of the 
specific Other TMP Buildings and Grounds Custodial 
Services?

The tasks listed in TE 1-M-S-T-001 are not to replace the 
services provided by the DPW as listed in PWS 
paragraphs 3.8.1 - 3.8.7.  The Government will provide 
preventive maintenance and repair of GFF in accordance 
with AR 420-70.  Contractor responsibilities for the 
EAGLE Task Order are identified in PWS paragraphs 
1.10.13 and 3.8.8  and involve a combination of the 
following: Sweeping, mopping or scrubbing, and polishing 
floors; removing trash, and other refuse; dusting 
equipment ; and cleaning lavatories, and restrooms. 
Please see Exhibit G - TE 3G-001 Government Furnished 
Facilities for facility square footage.  These tasks have 
been added to the TE M-S-T-001 Transportation Motor 
Pool "Other TMP Buildings and Grounds Custodial 
Service."
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Exhibit A TE-1 Minimum Functional 
Labor Category 1 Hours for Fort 
Riley, Kansas (Transportation 
Motor Pool) Physical Security 
provided.

Please provide a list of the specific duties of the physical 
security that is required to be provided?

Refer to Attachment 0001 - PWS 5.24.4. The contractor 
shall ensure that all vehicles parked in the TMP vehicle lot 
are locked and secured in accordance with AR 58-1 and 
TM 38-600.
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Exhibit A TE-1 Minimum Functional 
Labor Category 1 Hours for Fort 
Riley, Kansas (Transportation 
Motor Pool) Physical Security 
provided.

Does the government expect the contractor to provide a 
security guard labor category for this position?

EAGLE will NOT specify a particular Labor category.
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Exhibit A TE-1 Minimum Functional 
Labor Category 1 Hours for Fort 
Riley, Kansas (Material Movement) 
Office and Administrative Custodial 
Services Accomplished.

Please provide the square footage of work and a  list of the 
specific Office and Administrative Custodial Services  to be 
accomplished?

The tasks listed in TE 1-M-S-T-001 are not to replace the 
services provided by the DPW as listed in PWS 
paragraphs 3.8.1 - 3.8.7.  The Government will provide 
preventive maintenance and repair of GFF in accordance 
with AR 420-70.  Contractor responsibilities for the 
EAGLE Task Order are identified in PWS paragraphs 
1.10.13 and 3.8.8 involve a combination of the following: 
Sweeping, mopping or scrubbing, and polishing floors; 
removing trash, and other refuse; dusting equipment ; and 
cleaning lavatories, and restrooms. Please see Exhibit G - 
TE 3G-001 Government Furnished Facilities for facility 
square footage.  These tasks have been added to the 
TE M-S-T-001 Material Movement- Office and 
Administrative Custodial Services Accomplished.
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Exhibit A TE-1 Minimum Functional 
Labor Category 1 Hours for Fort 
Riley, Kansas (Material Movement) 
Other ITD Buildings and Grounds 
Custodial Service is Accomplished

Please provide the square footage of work and a list of the 
specific Other ITD Buildings and Grounds Custodial Service 
is  to be accomplished?

The tasks listed in TE 1-M-S-T-001 are not to replace the 
services provided by the DPW as listed in PWS 
paragraphs 3.8.1 - 3.8.7.  The Government will provide 
preventive maintenance and repair of GFF in accordance 
with AR 420-70.  Contractor responsibilities for the 
EAGLE Task Order are identified in PWS paragraphs 
1.10.13; 3.8.8; 3.8.9; and 3.8.10 and involve a 
combination of the following: cutting grass, snow removal, 
and may clean comfort stations, offices workshop areas, 
and parking lots by sweeping, washing, mopping and 
polishing.  These tasks have been added to the TE M-S-
T-001 Material Movement- Other ITD Buildings and 
Grounds Custodial Services Accomplished.
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PWS, Section C-2, page 1, para 
1.1.1

Can the Government clarify what work and associated 
workload will be performed at, and what Government 
facilities are available at the 3 APODs identified in this 
paragraph (Manhattan Regional, Salina Regional and 
Forbes Field)?

There is no requirement to have them staffed full time.  
This is on an as needed basis.  Proposals should be 
prepared in accordance with Exhibit A -TE M-S-T-001 
Minimum Functional Labor Category 1 Hours.
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PWS, Section C-2, page 2, para 
1.2.2

Can the Government provide any information as to the type 
work, amount and locations of any off-post locations?  

Attachment 0001 - PWS section 1.2.2 states "These 
areas will include: unit facilities; range/field locations; 
other Government facilities; and by exception, at off-post / 
to-be-determined locations."  That means they are NOT 
determined yet, and it will be on an as needed basis. 
Proposals should be prepared in accordance with Exhibit 
A -TE M-S-T-001 Minimum Functional Labor Category 1 
Hours.
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PWS, Section C-3, page 7, para 
3.8.10

Does the Government really mean to imply that the 
contractor is responsible for snow removal and ice control 
for ALL buildings at Ft Riley or does it mean just the 
buildings that the contractor occupies?  This type service is 
normally provided under a separate contract.  

NO, it is not the government's intent for the contractor to 
be responsible for ALL buildings at Fort Riley. This 
support is only required for the buildings that are 
controlled and occupied by the contractor.  The projected 
hours for these tasks are captured in TE 1-M-S-T-001.  
Additionally, please see Exhibit G TE 3G-001 Government 
Furnished Facilities. 
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Questions & Answers dated 
13 January 2015; Question #47, 
Page 10

Question #47 of the Questions & Answers released on 13 
January 2015 indicates, that minimum productive hours to 
support the tasks identified in PWS Paragraph 5.4 Arms and 
Sensitive Item Storage Requirements were added to TE 1-M-
S-T-001. When reviewing the version of TE -1-M-S-T-001 
released with the final RFP documents, no hours are listed 
for PWS Section 5.4. Is the Government planning on adding 
these hours?

The workload hours associated with Paragraph "5.4 Arms 
and Sensitive Item
Storage Requirements" is combined with "5.5 Allied 
Trades/I Shop-Small Arms
Repair" in the Exhibit A - TE 1 M-S-T 001 Minimum 
Functional Labor Category 1 Hours. The TE 1 M-S-T 001 
has been updated to show that PWS 5.4 and 5.5 are 
combined.
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Exhibit A TE 1 M-S-T-001
Functional Labor Category 1
Hours (PWS 5.5 Allied Trades)

The updated Exhibit A was revised to contain "Repair and 
service of office machines and related equipment to include 
repair/service of small and/or portable HVAC units."

The first part of this task aligns with the typical SCA duties 
and responsibilities of an "Office Appliance Repairer," but 
not the second part regarding HVAC units. Please confirm 
that the "Office Appliance Repairer" labor category will be 
considered technically acceptible to address this task. 

The labor category assigned to completing the tasks 
"Repair and service office machines and related 
equipment" should also possess the certification to 
perform repair/service of small and/or portable HVAC 
units.
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W52P1J-14-R-01154 DRAFT RFP 
Questions and Responses 07 Jan 
2015, Question 9 provided the 
following response "Yes. TE 1G-
005 Key and Specified Non Key 
Requirements has been
updated to state "This is a full time 
position" next to positions that 
must be stand alone and equal to 1 
FTE.

Referenced document indicates TE 1G-005 has been 
updated to show "This is a full time position". There are no 
entries on the TE 1G-005 stating "This is a full time position" 
are we to assume none of the positions must be full time. 
Please clarify "Are there any full time position or not".

 TE 1G-005 had been updated to show "This is a full time 
position" next to positions that must be stand alone and 
equal to 1 FTE. 
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Attachment 0005 - Cost/Price 
Matrix

Cell I36 of Attachment 0005 - Cost/Price Matrix does not 
contain a grand total calculation for the Subtotal – Proposed 
Contract Value. Would the Government please provide an 
updated Attachment 0005 to include this?

Attachment 0005 - Cost/Price matrix has been updated. 
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Amendment 0001 Exhibit A TE 1 -
M-S-T-001 Minimum Functional 
Labor Category 1 Hours lists 
165,119 hours for the total 
minimum FLC1 hours for the 
Supply functional area.  
Attachment 0002 – Staffing/Labor 
Mix lists 165,120 hours for the total 
minimum FLC1 hours for the 
Supply functional area.

Would the Government please issue a corrected Attachment 
0002 reflecting 165,119 hours for the total minimum FLC1 
hours for the Supply functional area?

Attachment 0002 has been updated to reflect 165,119 
hours for the total minimum FLC1 hours for the 
Supply functional area.
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Attachment 0014, Contract ParticipaInstructions for submission are not provided for Attachment 
0014, Contract Participation. Since the subject procurement 
is a Small Business set-aside, are offerors required to 
submit this attachment?

Attachment 0014 - Contract Participation has been 
removed from the solicitiation. 
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Attachment 0005 - Cost/Price MatrixCell D8 of Attachment 0005 - Cost/Price Matrix is protected.  
Would the Government please provide an updated 
Attachment 0005 with this cell unlocked?

Attachment 0005 - Cost/Price matrix has been updated. 
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Exhibit A, TE 1 M-S-T-001, 
Minimum Functional Labor 
Category 1 Hours; 
W52P1J-14-R-0154 Draft RFP 
Questions and Responses 07 Jan 
2015

Q&A # 47 states, "TE 1 M-S-T 001 has been updated to 
include PWS section 5.4."  After careful review of TE 1 M-S-
T 001, there is no mention of minimum productive hours  for 
PWS 5.4, Arms and Sensitive Items Storage.  Will the 
government provide the minimum FLC1 hours for PWS 5.4, 
Arms and Sensitive Items Storage, to assist in determining 
staffing?

The workload hours associated with Paragraph "5.4 Arms 
and Sensitive Item
Storage Requirements" is combined with "5.5 Allied 
Trades/I Shop-Small Arms
Repair" in the Exhibit A - TE 1 M-S-T 001 Minimum 
Functional Labor Category 1 Hours. The TE 1 M-S-T 001 
has been updated to show that PWS 5.4 and 5.5 are 
combined.
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Exhibit A, TE 1 M-S-T-001, 
Minimum Functional Labor 
Category 1 Hours; 
Exhibit G, TE 3G-002, Government 
Furnished Equipment
W52P1J-14-R-0154 Draft RFP 
Questions and Responses 07 Jan 
2015

Q&A #18 addressed the PWS 5.5.8 requirement for HVAC 
maintenance services by adding 'to include repair/service of 
small and/or portable HVAC units' to the workload for 'repair 
and service office machines and related equipment.'  In our 
experience, these two tasks require different skill sets.  
Furthermore, after careful review of Exhibit G, there are no 
HVAC units listed to further define this requirement and the 
associated workload.  Would the Government please 
provide further clarification in Exhibit A of HVAC related 
tasks and workload and update Exhibit G to reflect 
associated HVAC units, or remove this requirement from the 
PWS if there is no associated equipment and workload?

The labor category assigned to completing the tasks 
"Repair and service office machines and related 
equipment" should also possess the certification to 
perform repair/service of small and/or portable HVAC 
units.
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W52P1J-14-R-0154 Draft RFP 
Questions and Responses 07 Jan 
2015

Q&A # 4 states, "The hours for these tasks are included in 
TE 1 M-S-T-001 under the tasks of 'Diagnose, service and 
repair heavy and industrial equipment'.  The labor category 
that would perform the tasks of 'Diagnose, service and repair 
heavy and industrial equipment' also needs to be capable of 
performing the tasks of 'fire extinguisher / suppression 
system inspection, maintenance, repair, testing and 
recharging of Department of Defense (DoD) ground combat 
vehicles with on-board fire suppression systems, portable 
(standalone), and wheeled fire extinguishers'."  

The task is located under PWS paragraph 5.5.15 in Shop L; 
however, the description provided above for "Diagnose, 
service and repair heavy and industrial equipment" is located 
under Shops B, D, and K.  Is it the government's intent that 
this Allied Trades task be completed by a labor category 
located in either Shop B, D, or K?

This Allied Trades task may be required to be completed 
by a labor category located in either Shop B, D, or K. The 
hours provided in TE M-S-T-001 for the task of "Diagnose, 
service and repair heavy and industrial equipment" also 
includes the capabilities of performing the tasks of fire 
extinguisher / suppression system inspection, 
maintenance, repair, testing and recharging of 
Department of Defense (DoD) ground combat vehicles 
with on-board fire suppression systems, portable 
(standalone), and wheeled fire extinguishers.
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RFP Paragraph L.5.3.1 "The 
Government will consider the 
recent and relevant past 
performance references that were 
provided with the Offeror's BOA 
proposal, task order proposals to 
date, and the BOA annual review, 
as well as references obtained 
from sources other than those 
identified by the Offeror. Offerors 
are not required or allowed to 
provide additional past 
performance contract references 
for itself, proposed teammates, 
and/or major subcontractors for 
use in this task order evaluation."

If the Prime Contractor selects a major subcontractor from 
the BOA contract holders list that was not previously 
submitted with the Prime’s BOA past performance 
information, will the Government review the past 
performance of the major subcontractor based on that 
subcontractors original BOA submission? As no additional 
past performance references will be required or allowed – 
how will the Government evaluate the past performance of 
this new major subcontractor?

The Government will review the Recent and Relevant  
Past Performance information for the Prime Offeror and 
for any proposed subcontractors performing 20% or more 
of the Offerors total proposed price (for the base period 
and all option periods.   The Government will assess the 
contract references provided in the Offeror's BOA 
proposal, the BOA annual review process, and task order 
proposals to date, and other information available from 
sources other than those identified by the offeror, against 
the past performance evaluation criteria detailed in 
Section M.5.2.2 - M.5.2.9.
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Draft RFP Q&A and Exhibit F TE 
1G-005 Key and Specified Non-
Key Requirements

In Answer 9 to the Government’s Answers to Questions on
the Fort Riley Draft Solicitation the Government indicates
that the Quality Control, Safety, Security and Environmental
Managers are full time positions, however Exhibit F TE 1G-
005 Key and Specified Non-Key Requirements has not been
updated to reflect this. Question: Will the Government
confirm that these are mutually exclusive positions equal to
1.0 Full Time Equivalent Each?

 TE 1G-005 had been updated to show "This is a full time 
position" next to positions that must be stand alone and 
equal to 1 FTE. 
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 Exhibit A TE 1 -M-S-T-001

Exhibit A TE 1 -M-S-T-001 Minimum Functional Labor
Category 1 Hours does not identify any associated work
hours with PWS task 5.4. Will the Government confirm that
no positions are dedicated to these functions and that they
are conducted as additional duties by employees in other
Maintenance sections?

The workload hours associated with Paragraph "5.4 Arms 
and Sensitive Item
Storage Requirements" is combined with "5.5 Allied 
Trades/I Shop-Small Arms
Repair" in the Exhibit A - TE 1 M-S-T 001 Minimum 
Functional Labor Category 1 Hours. The TE 1 M-S-T 001 
has been updated to show that PWS 5.4 and 5.5 are 
combined.
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 Exhibit A TE 1 -M-S-T-001

Will the Government please specify how many workload
hours are associated Emergency Vehicle Technician (EVT)
support?

Please refer to PWS 5.2.2 and TE 1G-005 Key and 
Specified Non-Key Requirements.




